Ph. Office: 0194-2426318 Fax: 2426318

DE

UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR

(NAAC Accredited Grade 'A') COLLEGE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

10 .: E(Permt-All: 6.00) COC



Date: 1.7-01-2.011 ...

Ms. Shakuntula Kashyap Deputy Secretary UGC, New Delhi

Subject: Grant of Permanent affiliation to nine newly established Govt. Degree Colleges in Kashmir division.

Dear Madam:

In relaxation of the statutes and as a onetime exception, the Vice Chancellor has been pleased to grant permanent affiliation to the following nine Govt. Degree Colleges to facilitate them getting UGC funding for physical development under 2(F) & 12 (B) of the UGC Act. However, under statute 24 of the statutes, the University shall reserve the right to cause annual/periodical/ surprise inspections to these Colleges to ensure academic and administrative standards and compliance to the norms prescribed for the conduct of examination and award of degrees to their pass outs from time to time.

- 1. Srinagar Women's College, Srinagar;
- 2. Govt., Degree College, Kokernag;
- 3. Govt., Degree College, Gurez;
- 4. Govt., Degree College, Tangdhar;
- 5. Govt., Degree College, Khansahib Budgam;
- 6. Govt., Degree College, Uttrasoo;
- 7. Govt., Degree College, Killam;
- 8. Govt., Degree College, Sogam Kupwara;
- 9. Govt., Degree College, Women, Pulwama.

Prof. Mushtag A.Kaw

Dean College Development Council

Copy to:

- Shri. R. C. Meena, Economic Advisor (HE), Govt. of India, MHRD, Deptt. of Higher Education, New Delhi for his kind information;
- 2. Commissioner Secretary, Higher Education Deptt., J&K Govt., for her kind information;
- 3. SS to Vice Chancellor for the kind information of the Vice Chancellor, University of Kashmir;
- 4. PS to Registrar for the kind information of the Registrar, University of Kashmir;
- 5. PS to Controller for the kind information of the Controller of Examinations, University of Kashmir;
- Concerned Colleges for information ;
- Principal AS College [Nodal Officer] for information;

8. File

Scanned by CamScanner



OFFICE OF THE DEAN COLLEGE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

UNIVERSITY OF KASHMIR (NAAC Accredited Grade "A+")

HAZRATBAL, SRINAGAR-190006

PROF. MOHIUDDIN SANGMI

Ph.D IVLP (USA) Dean, College Development Council

No.: <u>F (Aff. - Serence)</u> (200/2) Dated: <u>24.02.2021</u>

The Principal Govt. Degree College, Gurez.

Subject: - Grant of affiliation for introduction of B.Sc (Medical & Non-Medical) programmes.

Sir,

Pursuant to the report of the Inspection Committee dated Sep. 8, 2020 and in anticipation of the approval of the competent body, the Vice Chancellor has authorized the:

Grant of affiliation in favour of Govt. Degree College, Gurez for introduction of Science Stream (B.Sc Medical & Non-Medical with an approved intake of 60 seats each) from the academic session 2021-2022, subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions, otherwise the University is vested with the authority to withdraw the same as per the relevant section of theKashmir & Jammu Universities Act 1969 and statutes:-

- 1. Seek the recruitment of the necessary faculty for these programmes/courses before the commencement of the classwork;
- 2. upgrade the library with at least 1000 books, or 100 books on each subject, whichever is more, of the proposed programmes to include both text books and reference books. Besides two journals per subject, along with a book bank facility for students belonging to the Schedule Castes, Schedule Tribes/Minorities and such other sections as may be specified by the UGC from time to time;
- 3. seek the recruitment of the necessary supporting non-teaching staff from the Govt. Higher education Dept.;
- 4. maintain attendance of the students subject-wise/month-wise and display it in respect of the concerned students on the College notice board for the information of the students (month-wise);
- 5. create basic facilities like Water/Canteen/Hostel/transport/washrooms genderwise for the students;
- 6. develop and maintain the College landscape/playing field and fence the boundary walls of the College premises;
- 7. mobilise the resources of the College for attracting more students for admission purpose;
- 8. Adhere strictly CBSC Scheme for study purpose and semester exam of the students.
- 9. pay the affiliation fee as prescribed by the affiliating University.

Yours sincerely,

8

marsh

Offor Mohiuddin Sengrilounce College Developmentounce University of Kashmir, Srinagar.

Copy for information to the:

- 1. Commissioner/Secretary to Govt., Higher Education Dept. Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu;
- 2. Director Colleges, Higher Education Dept., Govt. of J&K, Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu;
- Dean, Academic Affairs, University of Kashmir;
- Controller of Examination, University of Kashmir;
- Deputy Registrar Registration/ Assistant Registrar Academic, UOK;
- 6. 55 to VC for kind information of Vice Chancellor;
- 7. P.A to Registrar for kind information of the Registrar;
 - File. Tel/Fax (Office): 0194-2272012-2272013 (Fax) | http://dcdc.uok.edu.in

